

Control Number: 44322

# 

Item Number: 27

Addendum StartPage: 0

#### **DOCKET NO. 44322**

§

8 8 8

§

§

REQUEST OF YES PREP PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOR EMERGENCY ORDER TO OBTAIN WATER SERVICE FROM SUNBELT FRESH WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT

## 4322 2015 OCT 21 PM 2: 30 PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION FILING CLERK

Frank Jan Ja

### YES PREP PUBLIC SCHOOLS, INC.'S NOTIFICATION OF CONNECTION OF SERVICE FROM SUNBELT FRESH WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT

COMES NOW YES Prep Public Schools, Inc. ("YES Prep") and files this Notification of Connection of Service from Sunbelt Fresh Water Supply District (Sunbelt FWSD).

- On January 15, 2015, YES Prep filed an application with the Public Utility Commission of Texas (the Commission) for the issuance of an emergency order under 16 Tex. Admin. Code § 24.14 to allow YES Prep's North Central Campus to take water service from Sunbelt FWSD rather than Suburban Utility CO. (Suburban) because Suburban was not providing continuous and adequate service.
- 2. YES Prep and Suburban negotiated a Settlement Agreement, and on March 17, 2015, the Commission issued an Emergency Order, without a hearing, approving the Agreement.
- 3. A hearing on the Emergency Order was held on April 17, 2015, from which the Emergency Order remained the same.
- 4. The Emergency Order authorized Sunbelt FWSD to provide retail water service to YES Prep's North Central Campus, upon receipt of appropriate authorization from the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) and any other local or state regulatory authorities, for a time period not to exceed ninety calendar days from the date of connection.
- 5. The connection of water service from Sunbelt FWSD to YES Prep's North Central Campus was made on Friday, October 16, 2015. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is an affidavit of Charles Klein, Director of Operations, Facilities Services for YES Prep attesting to this fact.
- 6. Per the Emergency Order, ninety days from the date of connection of service will be Thursday, January 14, 2016, at which time the Emergency Order will expire unless an extension is requested and granted.

2

DATED: October 21, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

YES PREP PUBLIC SCHOOLS, INC.

with permission Hannah Ging <u>.</u> nrey

TyH. Embrey J Hannah Ging Texas State Bar No. 24025346 Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C. 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900 Austin, Texas 78701 (512) 322-5829 (512) 472-0532 (fax) tembrey@lglawfirm.com

# EXHIBIT A AFFIDAVIT OF CHARLES KLEIN

.

#### AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS	ş
	§
COUNTY OF HARRIS	Ş

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Charles Klein, who, after being by me duly sworn on oath, states as follows:

- 1. I am the Director of Operations, Facilities Services for YES Prep Public Schools, Inc. (YES Prep), and I am familiar with the water service issues associated with YES Prep's North Central Campus; and
- 2. YES Prep's North Central Campus is located at 13703 Aldine-Westfield, Houston, Harris County, Texas, 77039; and
- 3. Water service to YES Prep's North Central Campus was switched over from Suburban Utility CO. and initiated with Sunbelt Fresh Water Supply District at 9:00 a.m. on Friday, October 16, 2015.
- 4. The date of connection of YES Prep to Sunbelt Fresh Water Supply District is Friday, October 16, 2015.

EXECUTED this the 21 day of <u>ocrober</u>, 2015.

YES PREP PUBLIC SCHOOLS, INC., a Texas non-profit corporation

Cu Charles Klein

Director of Operations, Facilities Services

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the  $21^{sT}$  day of OCTOBER, 2015, by Charles Klein, Director of Operations, Facilities Services of YES Prep Public Schools, Inc., a Texas non-profit corporation, on behalf of such non-profit corporation.

898



Notary Public, State of Texas